It may be dissolved with a decision at the general meeting. The deliberations and decisions 

of the general meeting shall meet the requirements for the amendment to the articles of association. 

TITLE TWO 

CAPITAL – SHARES – BONDS 

Article Five: Capital 

The issued capital is set at one hundred and forty-one million eight hundred eighty-two 

thousand three hundred euros (EUR 141,882,300) and is represented by fifty six million seven hundred 

fifty two thousand nine hundred twenty (56.752.920) non par-value shares. 

Article Six: Authorised capital 

By decision of the extraordinary general meeting of 25 May 2021 the Board of Directors was 

authorized to increase, in one or more times, the authorized capital by six million nine hundred seventy 

nine thousand nine hundred twenty seven euros and fifty cents (EUR 6.979.927,50) (amount equal to 

5% of the issued capital on 25 May 2021). 

The aforementioned authorized capital can only be used by the Board of Directors for the 

benefit of the subscription rights plans for the leading executives and personnel of the Recticel Group.